

Information Technology/SD – Central Office, 'Yogakshema', Jeevan Bima Marg, P. B. No. 19953, Mumbai - 400021

CORRIGENDUM-1

Ref LIC/CO/IT-DT/ODS/AMC/ODS/DELL-UNIFIED-SWITCHES/2025 dated: 26.05.2025 Corrigendum 1 Date: 04/06/2025

Request for Proposal for the Renewal of AMC of Dell unified switches of Life Insurance Corporation of India

Reference LIC/CO/IT-DT/ODS/AMC/ODS/DELL-UNIFIED-SWITCHES/2025 dated: 26.05.2025

This corrigendum is issued to amend the Request for Proposal (RFP) LIC/CO/IT-DT/ODS/AMC/ODS/DELL-UNIFIED-SWITCHES/2025 dated: 26.05.2025. The following three additions are incorporated to address omissions in the original RFP document. All other terms and conditions of the RFP remain unchanged unless explicitly modified herein.

Amendments to the RFP

1. Addition: A new subsection, 15(c), is added under Section 15 ("Documents required for the Bid Submission") on page 14 of the RFP document. The amendment reads as follows:

c.) Documents to be submitted by MSMEs/Startups

- i) MSMEs have to submit NSIC Certificate/ Udyog Aadhaar Memorandum. Certificate/ Memorandum should be valid as on due date/ extended due date for bid submission.
- ii) 'Start-up' company should enclose the valid certificate of recognition issued by Department of Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade (DPIIT)
 - MSME/Startups have to submit the above documents along with **Annexure XII Make in India Certificate** (proforma as specified in point 3)
 - All applicable bidders must also submit the Make in India Certificate along with the required documents.



2. Addition: The following addition is incorporated under the existing "Online Reverse Auction" section on page 17

Notification Criteria

LIC will award contract to the Successful Bidder who has been determined to qualify to perform the Contract satisfactorily, and whose bid has been determined to be responsive, and is the lowest price bid at the end of online reverse auction subject to Guidelines on Public Procurement Preference to Make in India), Order 2017 (PPPMII Order and revision thereto vide letter no. P-45021/2/2017-PP (BE-II) dated 16.09.2020

Guidelines on Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India), Order 2017 (PPPMII Order and revision thereto vide letter no. P-45021/2/2017-PP (BE-II)-Part(4)Vol.II dated 19.07.2024 will be applicable for this RFP and allotment will be done in terms of said Order as under:

- a) Among all qualified bids, the lowest bid (as quoted in reverse auction) will be termed as L1. If L1 is 'Class-I local supplier', the contract will be awarded to L1.
- b) If L1 is not from a 'Class-I local supplier', the lowest bidder among the 'Class-I local supplier' will be invited to match the L1 price subject to Class-I local supplier's quoted price falling within the margin of purchase preference, and the contract shall be awarded to such 'Class-I local supplier' subject to matching the L1 price.
- c) In case such lowest eligible 'Class-I local supplier' fails to match the L1 price, the 'Class-I local supplier' with the next higher bid within the margin of purchase preference shall be invited to match the L1 price and so on and contract shall be awarded accordingly. In case none of the 'Class-I local supplier' within the margin of purchase preference matches the L1 price, then the contract will be awarded to the L1 bidder.

In case the L1 bidder fails to fulfill any of the obligations under the RFP within the timelines defined, LIC reserves the right to cancel his selection and declare the L2 bidder (bidder with the second lowest commercial bid after Online Reverse Auction) as successful bidder provided this bidder agrees to match the commercial bid of the L1 bidder.

In case the L1 bidder fails to fulfill any of the obligations under the RFP within the timelines defined, LIC reserves the right to cancel his selection and declare the L2 bidder (bidder with the second lowest commercial bid after Online Reverse Auction) as successful bidder provided this bidder agrees to match the commercial bid of the L1 bidder.



3. Addition: Annexure XII - Make in India Certificate	
: 26.05.2025	
e case of companies) for a tender value above Rs.10	
P (BE-II) dated 16.09.2020 and its amendments, re local supplier meeting the requirement of minimum dated	



- 2. We also understand, false declarations will be in breach of the code of integrity under rule 175(1)(i)(h) of the General Financial Rules for which a bidder or its successors can be debarred for up to two years as per Rule 151(iii) of the General Financial Rules along with such other actions as may be permissible under law.
- 3. We have submitted the details indicating total cost value of inputs used, total cost of inputs which are locally sourced and cost of inputs which are imported, directly or indirectly with the commercial proposal.

Place:	[Signature of Authorized Signatory of Bidder]
Date:	
	Name:
	Designation:
	Seal:



These Corrigendum/Modifications/Additions to Request for Proposal for Renewal of AMC of **Dell unified switches** are issued with the approval of Secretary (IT/DT).

Secretary (IT/DT)